2843878 dated 24.06.2025 

are  liable  to  be  rejected  and  the  goods  are  liable  to  be  re-classified  as 

discussed at para 4 to 4.1 of this IR. 

ii. The  total  assessable  value  of  the  imported  goods  is  liable  to  be  re-

determined as Rs.  20,34,426/-  (Rupees Twenty Lakh Thirty Four  thousand 

and Four Hundred and Twenty Six Only), as discussed at para-supra of this IR 

instead of Rs.9,07,308.98 /- as declared in the Z Bill of Entry No.2843878 

dated 24.06.2025, under Rule 9 of the Customs Valuation (Determination of 

Value of Imported Goods) Rules, 2007 read with Section 14 of the Customs 

Act, 1962.

iii.       The Total  Customs duty involved in the imported goods comes to 

Rs.7,97,548/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Ninety-Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 

Forty-Eight  Only)  as  discussed  at  Para  6.1  to  6.3  of  this  IR,  instead  of 

Rs.3,38,898/- as declared in the BE. 

iv. The  Z  bill  of  entry  no.2843878  dated  24.06.2025  is  liable  to  be  re-

assessed accordingly under Section 17(4) of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

by the importer in the Z Bill of Entry No. 2843878 dated 24.06.2025 is liable to be 

rejected and the same is liable to be re-classified under 42021290 as discussed at 

para 4 to 4.1. 

b) Whether the total assessable value of the imported goods is liable to be re-

determined as  Rs.  20,34,426/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Lakh  Thirty-Four  thousand  and 

Four Hundred and Twenty-Six Only), as discussed at para-supra of this IR instead 

of  Rs.9,07,308.98  /-  as  declared  in  the  Z  Bill  of  Entry  No.2843878  dated 

24.06.2025, under Rule 9 of the Customs Valuation (Determination of Value of 

Imported Goods) Rules, 2007 read with Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962.

c) Whether the  total Customs duty involved in the imported goods comes to 

Rs.7,97,548/-  (Rupees  Seven  Lakh  Ninety-Seven  Thousand  Five  Hundred  and 

Forty-Eight Only) instead of Rs.3,38,898/- as declared in the BE.

d) Whether Z Bill  of  Entry No.  2843878 dated 24.06.2025  is liable  to be re-

assessed accordingly under Section 17(4) of the Customs Act, 196.

e) Whether goods having re-determined value of Rs.

[...]

declared by the importer in the Z Bill of Entry No. 2843878 dated 24.06.2025 are 

liable to be rejected and the goods are liable to be re-classified under 42021290 as 

discussed at para 7.4.

8.2 I  hold  that  the  declared  assessable  value  of  the  imported  goods  i.e.  Rs. 

9,07,309/- (Rupees Nine Lakh Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Nine Only) is 

liable to be rejected under Rule 12 of Customs Valuation (Determination of Value 

of Imported Goods) Rules, 2007 and the same is liable to be re-determined as Rs. 

20,34,426/- (Rupees Twenty Lakh Thirty-Four Thousand and Four Hundred and 

Twenty-Six Only) under Rule 9 of the Customs Valuation (Determination of Value of 

Imported Goods) Rules, 2007 read with Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962.

8.3 I hold that goods having re-determined value of Rs.  20,34,426/- (Rupees 

Twenty Lakh Thirty-Four Thousand and Four Hundred and Twenty-Six Only) have 

been imported by  way of  mis-declaration in contravention of  Section 46 of  the 

Customs Act, 1962 and are therefore liable for confiscation under Section 111 (l) & 

(m)  of the Customs Act, 1962.  However, I give an option to redeem the goods on

[...]

8.4 I order to re-assess the Bill of Entry 2843878 dated 24.06.2025 accordingly 

under Section 17(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 with total consequential duty of Rs. 

Rs.7,97,548/-  (Rupees  Seven  Lakh  Ninety-Seven  Thousand  Five  Hundred  and 

Forty-Eight Only)  and differential duty of  Rs. 4,58,650/- (Rupees Four Lakh Fifty-

Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Only).

8.5 I impose penalty of Rs. 45,000/-(Rupees Forty-Five Thousand Only) on M/s 

Empiric Trading Co under Section 112 (a) (ii) of the Customs Act, 1962.

8.6 I impose penalty of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) on M/s Empiric 

Trading Co under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

9. This OIO is issued without prejudice to any other action that may be taken